

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

01-27-2020

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2017AP2364-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

DAVID GUTIERREZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON PETITION TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE
WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS REVERSING A
JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN ORDER
DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF

**REPLY BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DANIEL J. O'BRIEN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1018324

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-9620
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
obriendj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Court of Appeals erred when it disagreed with the trial court’s discretionary decision to exclude evidence having little probative value on balance with its potential to confuse and unfairly prejudice the jury.....	1
A. Gutierrez no longer challenges the exclusion of the unidentified male DNA found on the victim’s underwear.	1
B. Evidence that the DNA of three unidentified males was recovered from a swab of the outside of the victim’s mouth 24 hours after the assault proves nothing with regard to Gutierrez’s guilt or innocence.....	2
C. This Court should not reach Gutierrez’s constitutional challenge.....	3
D. Any error was harmless.....	6
II. The trial court properly exercised its discretion when it allowed A.R. to testify that Gutierrez began sexually assaulting her when she was six years old.....	6
III. Gutierrez failed to prove that trial counsel was ineffective for: (a) not calling A.R.’s grandmother as a witness; and (b) not exercising a peremptory strike against an allegedly biased juror.....	7

A. Counsel made a sound strategic decision not to call A.R.’s grandmother because he reasonably believed that her testimony would have hurt more than helped the defense.8

B. Counsel reasonably decided not to exercise a peremptory strike against the equivocating prospective juror.....8

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Janesville v. CC Midwest, Inc.</i> , 2007 WI 93, 302 Wis. 2d 599, 734 N.W.2d 428.....	4
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384.....	4
<i>Moran v. Wis. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2019 WI App 38, 388 Wis. 2d 193, 932 N.W.2d 430.....	1
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013)	4, 5
<i>Sarfraz v. Smith</i> , 885 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	8
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2002 WI App 55, 250 Wis. 2d 851, 641 N.W.2d 517.....	9, 10
<i>State v. Deadwiller</i> , 2013 WI 75, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362.....	6
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 2019 WI App 41, 388 Wis. 2d 312, 933 N.W.2d 133....	3, 4,6

<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 2015 WI 35, 361 Wis. 2d 529, 861 N.W.2d 174.....	7
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 646, 575 N.W.2d 475 (1998)	5
<i>State v. Koller</i> , 2001 WI App 253, 248 Wis. 2d 259, 635 N.W.2d 838.....	9
<i>State v. Payano</i> , 2009 WI 86, 320 Wis. 2d 348, 768 N.W.2d 863.....	7
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207.....	4
<i>State v. Scheidell</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 285, 595 N.W.2d 661 (1999)	5
<i>State v. Tobatto</i> , 2016 WI App 28, 368 Wis. 2d 300, 878 N.W.2d 701.....	9
<i>United Coop. v. Frontier FS Coop.</i> , 2007 WI App 197, 304 Wis. 2d 750, 738 N.W.2d 578.....	1
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 972.11(2)(b)	1
Other Authorities	
Mary Graw Leary, <i>Touch DNA and Chemical Analysis of Skin Trace Evidence: Protecting Privacy While Advancing Investigations</i> , 26 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J., 251 (2017)	5
